
   

 

 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

June 12, 2017 
Administration Center Board Room 

525 Mill Street • Springfield, OR  97477 
       

 
4:00 Board Site Inspection, Hamlin Middle School 

 
5:30 pm Executive Session (non-public) pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(d) Labor Negotiations  

and ORS 192.660(2)(i) Superintendent Evaluation  
 

6:30 pm Budget Hearing 
 

Board Meeting Immediately Following 
 

 AGENDA TAB 
 

 

1. Call Meeting to Order and Flag Salute Board Chair Tina DeHaven 
 • Changes or Additions to the Agenda 
 

2. Recognition:     Student VOICE Alyssa Dodds 
 

3. Springfield Teacher Leadership Cadre Presentation Kim Hernandez, Bryan Reed, 
    Sara Burgin 
 

4. Springfield Education Foundation Report Executive Director Ronnel Curry 
 

5. Report from Listening Sessions with Teacher Leaders SEA President Anne Goff  
 

6. Public Comments (Three (3) minutes each; maximum time 20 minutes. Speakers may not yield their time to other speakers.)  
 

7. Consent Agenda 
A. May 8, 2017 Board Meeting Minutes  1 
B. Financial Statement Brett Yancey 2 
C. Personnel Action, Resolution #16-17.057 Michael Henry 3 
D. Meal Price Increase, Resolution #16-17.058 Brett Yancey 4 
E. Out of State Trip, THS Cheerleading, Resolution #16-17.059 Kevin Ricker 5 

 

8.  Action Items 
A. 2017-2018 Budget Adoption, Resolution #16-17.060 Brett Yancey 6 
 

9. Reports and Discussion 
 A.   Bond Oversight Committee Report Ken Kohl  

B. Superintendent Communication Sue Rieke-Smith 
C. Board Communication Chair DeHaven 
 • Agencies & Civic Organizations Reports 

 

10. Other Business 
 

11.  Next Meeting: June 26, 2017 
 

12. Adjournment Chair DeHaven 
 

Springfield Public Schools is an equal opportunity educator and employer. 
Persons having questions about or requests for special needs and accommodation at Board Meetings should contact the Office of the Superintendent; 525 

Mill Street, Springfield, OR 97477; Phone: (541) 726-3201.  Contact should be made 72 hours in advance of the event. 
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SPRINGFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 
SPRINGFIELD, OR  97477 MONDAY, MAY 8, 2017 
 
 

WORK SESSION MINUTES 
 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER  
 
19/The Springfield Board of Education held a work session on May 8, 2017.  
 
2. WELCOME 
 
Board Chair Tina DeHaven welcomed those in attendance and called the meeting to order at 5:40 pm in the 
Board Room of the District Administration Center, 525 Mill Street, Springfield. 
 
Attendance 
Board members present included Chair DeHaven, Laurie Adams, Sandra Boyst and Dr. Emilio Hernandez. 
Eric Bishoff was excused from the meeting. 
 
Others in attendance included Superintendent Sue Rieke-Smith, Jenna McCulley, Judy Bowden, Michael 
Henry, Greg James, Cindy Nees, Paul Weill, Lacey Macdonald and Linda Henry. 
 
3. LEGAL SERVICES PROVIDER RFP 
 
Dr. Rieke-Smith explained the District had gone through the Request for Proposals (RFP) process for Legal 
Service Providers for legal services that would commence on July 1, 2017.  Mr. James distributed and 
reviewed a document entitled Request for Proposals—Legal Service Provider—Evaluation Point Award 
Summary Worksheet.  Board members shared their comments regarding the firms recommended.  
 
4. NEXT MEETING 

Chair DeHaven shared that the next meeting will take place on Monday, June 12, 2017 at 7:00pm.  This will 
be a business meeting. 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT 
 
With no further business, Chair DeHaven adjourned the meeting at 5:55 pm. 
 

CERTIFIED EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR RECEPTION 
 
A reception was held at 6:00 pm to honor the nominees for Certified Employee of the Year. Family members, 
friends, district staff and community members enjoyed a reception in recognition of the Certified Employee of 
the Year nominees, as well as the 2017 Springfield Certified Employee of the Year, Sara Starlin, Speech 
Language Pathologist from Maple Elementary School.  The following were nominated for Certified 
Employee of the Year: 
 
Shelley Albrich, Academy of Arts & Academics 
Scott Crowell, Academy of Arts & Academics 
Erinn Ernst, Academy of Arts & Academics 
Andrew Hock, Academy of Arts & Academics 
Kyle Mullen, Academy of Arts & Academics 

James Olsen, Academy of Arts & Academics 
Dana Demant, Agnes Stewart Middle School 
Ben Muir, Briggs Middle School 
Jason Ray, Briggs Middle School 
Kim Hernandez, Centennial Elementary 
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Pamala White, Centennial Elementary 
Rachael Overall, Douglas Gardens 
Mari Kay Miller, Gateways High School 
Daniel Courtney, Guy Lee Elementary 
Tawnee Lovell, Guy Lee Elementary 
Curtis Norris, Guy Lee Elementary 
Heidi Van Brunt, Guy Lee Elementary 
Karen Coldren, Maple Elementary 
Zehra Greenleaf, Maple Elementary 
Marisa Silver, Maple Elementary 
Sara Starlin, Maple Elementary 
Veronica Cheek, Mt. Vernon Elementary 
Tama Rowan, Mt. Vernon Elementary 
Colette Trotter, Riverbend Elementary 
Gene Chism, Springfield High 
Terrisa Cook, Springfield High 

Erica Towe, SPS Online Program 
Jocelyn Mendelssohn, Thurston Elementary 
Dawn Caird, Thurston High 
Laurie Grote, Thurston High 
Jeremiah Heacock, Thurston High 
Erica Pierson, Thurston High 
Meggan Raschio, Thurston High 
Mike Simons, Thurston High 
Justin Starck, Thurston High 
Amy Stranieri, Thurston High 
Tim Vian, Thurston High 
Angela Copeland, Thurston Middle 
Sara Blackwell, Two Rivers Dos Ríos 
Kayla Lewis, Two Rivers Dos Ríos 
Connie Opsal, Two Rivers Dos Ríos 
Jennifer Orlandini, Two Rivers Dos Ríos 

 
BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES 

 
A Regular Meeting of the Lane County School District No. 19 Board of Education was held on May 8, 2017. 
 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER  
Board Chair Tina DeHaven called the Springfield Board of Education meeting to order in the Board Room of 
the District Administration Center at 7:00 pm and led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Chair DeHaven asked if there were any changes to the agenda.  Ms. Boyst added 9. D., Superintendent 
Evaluation, to the agenda.  
 
Attendance 
Board Members present included Chair Tina DeHaven, Sandra Boyst, Dr. Emilio Hernandez and Laurie 
Adams. Eric Bishoff was excused from the meeting. 
 
District staff, students and community members identified included Superintendent Sue Rieke-Smith, Tom 
Lindly, Laughton Elliott-Deangelis, Michael Henry, Jenna McCulley, Brian Megert, Kevin Ricker, David 
Collins, Chad Towe, Paul Weill, Judy Bowden, Anne Goff, Jim Crist, Sara Starlin, Ben Starlin, Kate Starlin, 
Sam Starlin, Kerri Dawson, Rachel Rich, Jesse Cox, Katie Stocks, Lynn Lary, Mary Harwood, Arnettane 
Smith, Regent McKenzie, Karen Babcock, Phillip Babcock, Neil Baird, Amy Page, Laura Scruggs, Jason 
Ray, Jonathon Gault, Susan Wright, Emerald Crafton, José da Silva, Marilyn Williams, James Moore, Tom
Mulhern, Charlie Jett, Whitney McKinley, Brandi Starck, Zach Bessett and Linda Henry.   
 
Student Board Representatives present included: Aden Crafton, Academy of Arts and Academics (A3); Nick 
Romig, Thurston High School (THS); Nate Schiffer, Springfield High School (SHS); and Delilah Berger, 
Gateways High School (GHS). 
 
2.   SCHOOL PRESENTATION – RIDGEVIEW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 
Principal Jim Crist introduced Karen Babcock, Library/Media Specialist and 2016 Teacher of the Year.  Mr. 
Crist said they had been tasked with providing an overview of Ridgeview’s Strategic Actions vision to the 
Board this evening.  He offered a PowerPoint presentation entitled Ridgeview Elementary. He said the work 
shown this evening had been directly supported by Ridgeview’s Library Media program. He provided a 
history of the demographic changes of the school, noting that the percentage of free and reduced lunches had 
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increased from 38% in 2007 to 55% in 2017. The Library Media program supported teacher and student 
development in a consistent manner.  In many ways, the library/media space, in addition to being the largest 
classroom in the school, also served as a resource center for many of the school’s families. 

Ms. Babcock offered a PowerPoint presentation entitled A 21st Century Library and explained the many ways 
in which the library/media center supported teachers and students.  

Mr. Crist stated this was the last year Ridgeview Elementary School would have a certified library teacher 
due to budget constraints. Ms. Babcock would become a classroom teacher and Mr. Crist would be 
challenged to fill the vacancy with a part time, classified person.  
 
3.   RECOGNITION 
 
•     Spelling Contest Winners 
Kevin Ricker announced the Spelling Contest Winners: 

• Division	I	(Elementary)	
o 1st	Place:		Mason	Gifford,	Centennial	Elementary	School	
o 2nd	Place:	Alex	Bakker,	Elizabeth	Page	Elementary	School	

• Division	II	(Middle)	
o 1st	Place:		Jack	Parker,	Thurston	Middle	School	
o 2nd	Place:	Brayden	Mitchell,	Hamlin	Middle	School.	

	
•    Brain Bowl Winners 
Kevin Ricker announced the Brain Bowl Winners: 

• 6th	Grade:		Briggs	Middle	School	(Lauren	Bell,	Caryl	Bramhall,	Lian	Hagel,	Ridge	Lanigan,	Kyran	
McCowan,	Ari	Mattox)	

• 7th	Grade:		Thurston	Middle	School	(Emily	Vulliety,	Kale	Pasley,	Tristan	Bixby,	Connor	Chase,	
Madelyn	Backer)	

• 8th	Grade:		Hamlin	Middle	School	(Kevin	Ward,	Taja	Kester,	Noah	McDaniel,	Monique	Gardner).	
Also	placed	5th	at	the	Lane	County	Brain	Bowl	today!	

 
•    Springfield High School 
Kevin Ricker stated that the State Council of the American College Testing (ACT) College and Career 
Readiness Campaign presented an exemplar award to a high school annually. He presented Springfield High 
School with a certificate and a banner in recognition of its exemplary accomplishment for its outstanding 
achievement in College and Career Readiness. This was a testament to the District’s commitment and efforts 
to provide our students with a meaningful learning experience beyond high school. 
 
•    Student Board Representatives 
Kevin Ricker introduced the students who had served as Student Board Representatives for the 2016-2017 
school year. The students shared their experiences as Student Board Representatives: Delilah Berger, GHS; 
Aden Crafton A3; Nick Romig THS; and Nate Schiffer, SHS. Other Student Board Representatives included: 
A3:  Kat Dobrowski, Donald Schmitt; GHS: Carmen Smith, Taylor Wheatley; SHS:  Tanner Weaver; THS:  
Avery Powell; WLA:  Tarah Pugh, Ricardo Flores. 
 
4.    SafeRoutes2School REPORT 
 
Tom Lindly introduced Laughton Elliott-Deangelis, the SafeRoutes2School coordinator for the District.  Mr. 
Elliott-Deangelis offered a PowerPoint presentation entitled SafeRoutes2Schools and discussed Traffic 
Violence and the six E’s of the SafeRoutes2School program: 
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• Evaluation 
• Education 
• Encouragement 
• Enforcement 
• Engineering  
• Equity.  

 
Mr. Elliott-Deangelis noted the primary goal of the program was to encourage students to safely walk and 
bike to school. The District had a fleet of 40 bicycles that were used in the bike safety classes.  
 
5.  CATHOLIC COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORT 

Tom Mulhern, Executive Director of Catholic Community Services (CCS), provided an update on the G 
Street Oasis Program. The program, which was a collaborative effort between Catholic Community Services; 
Springfield School District departments, including Brattain House, Native American Education Center, Two 
Rivers/Dos Ríos Elementary School, Springfield High School and several community partners, had been 
operating for about one year. The G Street OASIS was a collaborative project that provided homeless families 
with children priority access to a coordinated set of services offered at multiple locations within the 
immediate G Street neighborhood of Springfield. Mr. Mulhern recognized Mary Hardwood, who was a 
school district employee and a member of the CCS Board.  

6.  PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
Amy Page, teacher/librarian at Walterville Elementary School shared the following:  Good evening. My name 
is Amy Page. I am a teacher librarian at Walterville Elementary. I have been a teacher for 20 years, the last 
seven of which I have been a librarian. I have noticed that school librarians in our community seem to be 
disappearing at a time when we need them most. I would to take a moment to reiterate what the 21st Century 
Librarian can bring to our schools.  
 
A traditional librarian was all about books. They did everything from promoting books through book 
talks and author visits, to organizing book fairs and literacy nights. Though librarians will always be 
involved with books, but really, this is only a small fraction of what our job entails today.  
 
The librarian of today, is about information literacy, digital citizenship and technology integration—all 
of which are common core skills that students are expected to master. 
 
Allow me to explain. The librarian of today guides students and teachers in learning to navigate the vast 
world of online information, teaching them to seek accurate information, validate and cite it. We 
recognize the online world is an incredible resource, but comes with risks, thus we teach our students to 
be safe, respectful, responsible members of the online community.  
 
We realize that in order to be successful in these aforementioned skills, students and teachers need to be 
proficient users of technology. We seek to support teachers in the incredible work they do in their 
classrooms by partnering with them in teaching. We take it upon ourselves to remain current with the 
latest trends in technology and lead our students and staff in becoming proficient users of technology, 
seekers of information and responsible digital citizens.  
 
Though I strive to be this librarian, I still have much work to do. However,  you have heard from one 
such librarian this evening; one who not only has built a library program on these fundamentals of our 
profession, but one who has gone far beyond it as she continually strives to encourage, empower and 
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inspire students and teachers alike. A librarian who is loved so much she was recognized as the 2016 
ACE teacher of the year! Isn’t the library the perfect place for a teacher of the year? A place where her 
teaching genius can be experienced by the entire student body and where she can work her magic with 
an entire staff as she supports and collaborates with them. 
It saddens me that this will no longer be her reality as she is being moved to a classroom where only a lucky 
30ish students will be able to experience her teaching genius. From over 400 to only 30, from an entire staff, 
to focusing on her own teaching. Those 30 students are really lucky, but what will the other 370 have lost? 
You saw the incredible program this librarian created for her learning community, a program I strive to create 
in my own school, one that every school in our district should have access to, one created by my mentor and 
teacher extraordinaire, Karen Babcock, a librarian of the 21st Century. Thank you and enjoy your evening. 
 
Regent McKenzie said she was speaking on behalf of parents and kids. She asked that when the Board looked 
at the budget, it look at what was important, noting that a librarian at every school was important.  
 
Jesse Cox said he recently read in the Eugene Weekly that two candidates for the Eugene School District 
Board of Directors were sponsored by Stand for Children. Stand for Children was closely tied with the 
Walton Family Foundation, which was anti-union and supported the standardized testing movement.  
 
Rachel Rich said she was proud that she had taught in Springfield Public Schools for over 20 years. Her 
grandchildren attended SPS and she loved seeing the programs SPS offered. She was impressed with the 
relationship between the Board, the Student Representatives and the community. She thanked the Board and 
the District for providing good communications related to the accomplishments of the Board, the students and 
the District staff. She was shocked to learn that the school librarian positions would be eliminated and the 
librarians assigned to other positions. She thought SPS needed to look at its priorities and the federal 
requirements related to standardized testing.  
 
7. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
A.  April 10, 2017 Board Meeting Minutes 
 
B.  April 24, 2017 Board Spring Planning Minutes 
 
C.  Financial Statement 
 
D.  Board Operating Agreements, Resolution #16-17.053 
Jenna McCulley recommended that the Board of Directors approve the following working agreements: 
 

 A. Purpose of Agreements 
The Board of Directors is the policy making body for the Springfield School District. To 
effectively meet the District’s challenges, the School Board, Superintendent, and District 
Administration must function together as a leadership team. Successful organizations value 
effective and dynamic leadership. Leaders of high-quality organizations set in place a basic 
framework of how they work together to lead, serve and provide vision for their 
organizations. 
 
We agree and commit ourselves collectively and individually to the following operating 
protocols, adhering to all district policies and procedures: 
 
B. The Board Job Description and Relationship with Superintendent 

1.   Set the long-term direction of the District through the mission, vision, goals, and 
priorities.  
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2.   Focus on policymaking, planning and evaluation. 
3.   Maintain effective two-way communication with students, staff and the public. 
4.   Understand that as an individual, a Board member has no authority.  It is when acting as a 

body that a majority of the Board has influence. 
5.   Be accountable for the financial stewardship of the District, including aligning resources 

with goals and priorities, setting expectations, and monitoring progress. 
6.   Manage Board processes, including operating agreements. Actively pursue opportunities 

to give and receive feedback regarding Board member performance as responsible 
communicators. Participate in an annual self-assessment of the Board’s performance. 

7.   Deliberate and make decisions in accordance with public meeting law. Foster a positive 
Board environment; encouraging debate on different points of view, and listening, doing 
so with care and respect. 

8.   Board members will adhere to standards of ethical conduct and professionalism. They 
will also maintain confidentiality according to the Oregon Revised Statute standards, 
particularly in executive session and administrative function sessions, including when 
interacting with staff, elected officials and the community. 

9.   Set priorities for Board professional development annually, pursuing continuous 
improvement through a yearly Board retreat. 

10. Supervise the hiring, performance evaluation and other personnel management processes 
related to the Superintendent. 

11. Work with the Superintendent as a team, recognizing that the Superintendent is the 
Board’s advisor. 

12. Respect the Superintendent’s responsibility to manage the day-to-day operations of the 
District and to direct employees in District and school matters. 

 
C. Role of Board Leadership 

1.   Manage the Board’s process; convene meetings; develop the Board agenda with the 
 Superintendent, seeking Board member input; and execute documents, as appropriate. 
2.   Serve as the authorized spokesperson for the Board with regard to Board policy, process 

and decisions. The Chair may delegate this responsibility to other Board members and/or 
the Superintendent. 

3.   Communicate with individual Board members concerns shared with the chair by other 
board members regarding issues agreed to in the working agreements or group operating 
norms. 

4.   Facilitate the orientation of new Board members. 
5.   Assist the Superintendent in communicating important information to the full Board.  

Keep Board members apprised of information exchanged with the Superintendent. 
6.   The Vice Chair will perform these duties when the Chair is not available. 
 
D. Role of the Superintendent 

1.   Manage the day-to-day operations of the District. 
2.   Work as a team with Board members. 
3.   Work with the Board to establish a clear vision for the District and affirm it annually. 
4.   Collaborate with the Board to set annual District goals. 
5.   Work with the Chair and Vice Chair to effectively bring information and issues to the 

Board so that it can make proactive data driven decisions on policy and budget/revenue 
issues. 

6. Facilitate and direct, communication between the central office staff and the Board that 
will require more than 20 minutes of staff time or when confidential by nature. 

7. Provide regular communications to the Board. This may include: scheduling information 
for activities and events, as well as notice, follow-up or resolution of issues. 
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E. Meeting Operations and Decision Making 

1. Respect the scheduled starting and ending times for meetings. Executive sessions and 
work sessions will end no later than 10 minutes before Board meetings.  The Vice Chair 
will assist the Board Chair with keeping on schedule. 

2. Attend and be fully engaged with a minimal distraction from cell phones, etc. at 
regularly scheduled Board meetings unless prevented by sickness or an unavoidable 
cause. 

3. Cooperate in scheduling special meetings and/or work sessions for planning and training 
purposes. 

4. Prepare for Board meetings by reading materials ahead of the meeting and asking 
questions that you have of the Superintendent or members of the Executive Team prior 
to the day of the meeting if possible.  If after you have asked questions you intend to 
pull something from the consent agenda action, please notify the Board Chair and/or 
Superintendent before the meeting. 

5. Board discussions should be thorough yet concise and pertinent to the issues on the 
agenda.  

6. Make it a goal to make no new proposals on the night that the Board is scheduled to 
make a decision or take action. Items for discussion should be brought first to the Board 
Chair or Superintendent to be placed on the agenda. Try to avoid surprises. 

7. Cast a vote on all matters except when a conflict of interest arises. 
8. Uphold decisions that have been made by the Board. 

 
F. Communication 

1.   Communicate openly and honestly. 
2.   Respect differences and listen well and for positive intent. 
3.   Operate as representatives and make decisions in the best interest of the whole District. 

Consider research, best practices, evaluative data and public input in making mindful 
and purposeful decisions. Being mindful of the needs of ALL the children in our 
district and the interests of our collective community. Consider research, best practices, 
evaluative data and public input in making mindful and purposeful decisions. 

4.   Focus on the situation, issue, or behavior, not the person. 
5.   When a Board member receives an informal complaint, listen carefully and 

empathetically. Direct the person to solve the problem at the lowest level. 
  a)  Please talk with the teacher. 
  b)  Please talk with the principal. 
  c)  Please talk with the Superintendent. 
6.   Formal complaints must be put in writing and signed by the complainant.  These are 

heard by the Superintendent or designee.  Complainants may appeal the Superintendent’s 
decision to the School Board. 

7.   If a complainant is unwilling to speak to the Superintendent, a Board member may share 
the issue and the source of the complaint, concern or criticism of the District.  The 
Superintendent will keep the Board informant “source” confidential at the request of a 
Board member, but every effort should be made to encourage trust and open 
communication.  This is the best hope for full understanding and resolution. 

8.   When the Board receives communication from the community, the chair will respond or 
will delegate that responsibility to another Board member.  A “footnote” statement will 
be added to the bottom of the board chair’s email so that patrons understand that it is the 
practice of the Board that the chair will be responding on behalf of the board.  The 
footnote will state, “The Board Chair responds to emails sent to the full board.  School 
board members only deliberate when gathered as a quorum as outlined in the Public 
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Meeting Law.  To assure that board conversations and deliberations do not occur on 
email, the Board Chair will respond on behalf of the Board.  All Board members receive 
communications that come from the community and the response given by the Board 
Chair.”  All Board members will be included in responses made by the Board chair. 
Following the communication from the Board chair, other Board members may also 
respond if they wish.  The full Board should be included in communications with the 
public. 

9.   When a single Board member receives a communication from a member of the public 
s/he may respond to that patron as an individual.  The Board member may elect to 
forward the email and his/her response to the Board Chair or full Board if he/she wishes. 

10. When a concern or problem arises, communicate one-on-one with the Board member.  If 
the issue is not resolved, communicate with the Board chair and finally with the 
Superintendent, if necessary. 

 
G. Board or Superintendent Committees 
 
Board Committees:  The committee chair is responsible for implementing the charge of the 
Board.  The committee chair will provide regular updates of committee progress to the 
Board.  External communication of committee progress is the responsibility of the 
committee chair – the committee chair will provide advanced copies to the Board and the 
Superintendent of any external communication 36 hours before release. 
 
Superintendent Committees:  Board members may be asked to serve on a Superintendent or 
District committee. The Board member is a representative of the Board to staff, student, 
parent and community members.  Board members serving on a committee should temper 
their participation, mindful of their position as an elected official.  Board members serving 
on a committee are to respect the role of the committee chair and refrain from initiating a 
new direction for the committee or initiating formal community input except when requested 
by the committee chair.  The Board representative on a Superintendent or District committee 
will assist the Superintendent in reporting committee progress to the Board.  Voting rights 
will be determined on a case-by-case basis. 

 
E.  Personnel Action, Resolution #16-17.054 
 
Michael Henry recommended that the Board of Directors approve the personnel action for licensed employees 
as reflected below: 
Change of Contract Status 
Sara Thornton 
Leave of Absence 
Caroline Koopford 
Resignation 
Amber Mackenzie 

Retirements 
Sherrill Olson 
Steffanie Peters 
Randy Wilson 
Temporary Non-Renewal 
Jessica Olson 

 
MOTION: Ms. Adams moved, Ms. Boyst seconded, for approval of the Consent Agenda. Carried 4-0. 

8.     ACTION ITEMS 
 
A. 2017-2018 School Calendar, Resolution #16-17.055 
David Collins recommended that the Board of Directors approve the 2017-2018 academic calendar as presented. 
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MOTION: Ms. Adams moved, Dr. Hernandez seconded, for approval of the 2017-2018 School Calendar.  
Carried 4-0. 
 
B.  Legal Services, Resolution #16-17.056 
Dr. Rieke-Smith recommended that the Board of Directors approve the award of contracts for legal services to the 
following firms in the specified areas of law and other areas(s) should need dictate:  

• Garrett Hemann Robertson P.C., Salem, OR 
o General Council, Land Use, Education, Contracting, Litigation 

• The Hungerford Law Firm, Oregon City, OR 
o Special Education 

• Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP, Portland, OR 
o Civil Rights, Title 9, Immigration, Litigation 

• Thorp, Purdy, Jewett, Urness & Wilkinson P.C., Springfield, OR 
o General Council, Contracting 

 
MOTION: Ms. Adams moved, Dr. Hernandez seconded, for approval to award the contracts for legal services. 
Carried 4-0. 
 
9.   Reports and Discussion 
 
A.     Student Communication 
 
Delilah Berger said GHS recently held its first career fair, where students met with employers from a variety of 
career areas.  Students also had practice interviews with community volunteers and they participated in a resume 
writing workshop with staff. Students had been talking about attendance and were working hard to improve it. 
She said the Tiny House project was coming along and was expected to be completed by June 15, 2017. It would 
be used by a homeless family. Students had been volunteering with the City of Springfield to clean up the waste 
in bio swales, which included a nutria, a microwave oven, tires and garbage, to ensure that the runoff was 
environmentally safe. Students had been helping to refurbish streetlights that were being installed on Main Street.  
One of the lights was in front of GHS. Delilah invited Board members to the GHS graduation ceremony 
scheduled for June 8, 2017.  She hoped to study cosmetology after graduation and she hoped to study sociology in 
college.  
 
Nate Schiffer, from SHS, said he planned to study at Lane Community College for two years and transfer to a 
four-year college. The prom was held on April 28, 2017. The Outstanding Senior Woman’s Luncheon was held 
on May 1 and the Outstanding Senior Men’s Luncheon was held on May 2.  The Mr. and Ms. SHS Pageant was 
held on May 6, 2017. National Honor Society inductions were occurring this evening. Spring sports were coming 
to an end.  
 
Nick Romig from THS said he planned to attend Brown University in the fall. THS leadership was busy planning 
the final assembly and freshman night scheduled for May 19. Prom was scheduled for May 20 and elections 
would be held in the near future. Students were currently taking AP tests.  Other events included: National Honor 
Society induction on May 18; scholarship awards night on May 23; band concert on May 31; Student directed 
shows on June 1 and 2; scholarship assembly on June 2; cheer car wash on June 3; yearbooks would soon be 
distributed; seniors’ last day was June 7; baccalaureate on June 8; senior breakfast on June 9; and graduation on 
June 10.  
 
Aden Crafton from A3 said he was a sophomore this year. He would like to attend college to study computer 
software after he graduated from high school. A3 students had been doing research for this year’s confluence 
presentations, which were based on environmental issues. Students would showcase their work before panels on 
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May 8, 2017 and student confluence presentations were scheduled for May 31 and June 1, 2017. Student work 
would be showcased at City Hall. HSC students would be giving nutrition presentations. The A3 screen dance 
show, which was a collaboration between dance, music and media students, was scheduled for May 10 at the 
Bijou Theater. The Spring Play, The Dining Room, was scheduled for May 12, 13, 18, 19 and 20 at A3. 
 
Ms. DeHaven thanked the students for serving as student board representatives and wished good luck to the 
students who were graduating.  
 
B.     Superintendent Communication 
 
Superintendent Sue Rieke-Smith directed Board members to the Wordle she had distributed, which had been 
created from the comments people had made when they nominated teachers for the Teacher of the Year Award. 
She noted the word most frequently mentioned was STUDENT, which was a reflection on the thought that 
students were the first in the hearts and minds of their teachers.  
 
C.     Board Communications 
 
Sandra Boyst shared all Board members had attended the recent ACE Awards presentations. She and Ms. 
DeHaven had attended college visits with SPS students.  
 
Laurie Adams thanked the students who served on the Board.  Their presence put a face on the work the Board 
did. Charlie Jett had been selected to receive an ACE award as the outstanding administrator.  
 
Dr. Emilio Hernandez said it had been a busy month. He and Principal Jim Crist had attended a student rights 
workshop on May 5, 2017. He noted there had been many changes over the last five years and suggested the 
Board and District should look at the issue.   
 
Chair DeHaven had attended several events already mentioned and she was preparing for a busy end of the school 
year and graduation events.  New Board members would be introduced at the next Board meeting.  
 
D. Superintendent Evaluation  
 
Ms. DeHaven reported the Board met in Executive Session earlier today to discuss the Superintendent Evaluation. 
A 360 degree leadership survey would begin next week and the Board would present its evaluation at the June 12, 
2017 Board meeting.  
 
10.     OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no other business. 
 
11.    NEXT MEETING: 
The next meeting was scheduled for June 12, 2017, 7:00 pm, the Administration Building in the Board Room. 
 
12.    ADJOURNMENT 
With no other business, Chair DeHaven adjourned the meeting at 9:10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Minutes recorded by Linda Henry) 



BOARD REPORT       June 12, 2017 
 

SPRINGFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
2016-2017 Revenue/Expenditure Forecast 

As of May 31, 2017 
**Please see attached report** 

 
REVENUES: 

• A majority of our (current year) property taxes were received during the 
month of November, with minor collections remaining throughout the 
remainder of the year. To date the District has received approximately 
97.3% of anticipated resources. Additionally, it is estimated that 
approximately $450,000 of prior year property taxes are to be received on 
behalf of the District, however these collections are lagging. The District 
has currently received approximately 67.6% of anticipated revenue. This 
report is based on the information received through the Lane County Tax 
and Assessment office. 

• The District’s most significant portion of revenue is the District’s scheduled 
Basic School Support payments. According to Oregon Department of 
Education’s estimate (dated 5/10/2017), the District is scheduled to 
receive approximately 101.63% of the adopted budget. This estimate 
includes the additional students enrolled in the SPS Online program, as 
well as Charter School enrollment at both A3 and Willamette Leadership 
Academy. This information also includes an assumption that the State of 
Oregon is allocating more resources than originally estimated based on 
higher tax collections. The high cost disability reimbursement has also 
been received during the month of May and Springfield School District 
received approximately $465,000. 

• The District is anticipating receiving approximately $178,000 (budgeted 
$190,000) in County School Funds in June. To date the District has not 
received anticipated funds. 

• The District received approximately $1.59 million in Common School 
Funds, which is approximately 52% more than originally anticipated.  

 
EXPENDITURES: 

• Salary amounts are based upon staff allocations adopted during the 
budgeting process.  This is estimated using actual data (per year-end 
estimates). These projections reflect anticipated and realized retirements, 
which is resulting in an approximate 1.5% ($750,000) savings from 
originally allocated resources.  

• Benefit amounts are based upon staff allocations revised during the 
budgeting process, along with budgeted salaries. It is projected that this 
area in the budget will be approximately 1.6% under budget ($500,000). 

• The purchased services and supplies expenditure projections are based 
upon budgeted expenditures and anticipated to be between 3% - 5% 
underspent. Under expenditures of approximately 2% - 3% are consistent 



with previous years, however the District is increasing these savings 
between now and the end of the year in an effort to build the General 
Fund ending fund balance. 

• Based on the projected under-expenditure in supplies and materials, 
capital outlay expenditures are projected to be over budget. It is the 
practice and policy of the District to accurately record expenditures where 
they are made, which will inform future budgets. 

• Other objects include the cost for property and liability insurance and is 
based upon premiums negotiated after the 2016-2017 adopted budget. 

• During the summer 2016 the District requested $95,000 transferred from 
Contingency into Capital Outlay for the plumbing replacement at Page 
Elementary School.  This transfer is reflected in these two line items. 

 
Additional Notes:  For the 2016-2017 budget year the current estimate of ending 
fund balance is $8,266,001, which is approximately 8.2%.  Included in this 
number is the audited ending fund balance from the 2015-2016 fiscal year 
($7,997,166).  
 
 
Submitted by:      Reviewed by: 
 
Brett M. Yancey      Susan Rieke-Smith, Ed.D. 
Chief Operations Officer     Superintendent 



ESTIMATED
ACTUAL from PROJECTED
through 05/31/17 PROJECTED as % of

BUDGET 05/31/17 to year end 2016-2017 BUDGET

REVENUES:
Property taxes - current 23,471,453 22,849,612 621,841 23,471,453 100.00%
Property taxes - prior years 450,000 304,212 145,788 450,000 100.00%
Other local sources 936,100 687,074 249,026 936,100 100.00%
Lane ESD Apportionment 1,607,785 1,277,838 329,947 1,607,785 100.00%
County School Fund 190,000 0 190,000 190,000 100.00%
State School Fund 70,872,711 72,586,551 0 72,586,551 102.42%
Common School Fund 1,048,399 1,591,241 0 1,591,241 151.78%

Total revenues 98,576,448 99,296,528 1,536,602 100,833,130 102.29%

Beginning fund balance 8,133,941 0 7,997,166 7,997,166 98.32%

Total Beginning fund balance 8,133,941 0 7,997,166 7,997,166 98.32%

Total resources 106,710,389 99,296,528 9,533,768 108,830,296 101.99%

EXPENDITURES:
Personal services 52,025,705 40,449,339 10,826,366 51,275,705 98.56%
Employee benefits 31,493,037 23,846,325 7,141,712 30,988,037 98.40%
Purchased services 11,490,100 9,087,498 2,057,899 11,145,397 97.00%
Supplies & materials 3,098,500 2,261,980 681,595 2,943,575 95.00%
Capital outlay 265,000 375,977 350,000 725,977 273.95%
Other objects 723,295 759,027 0 759,027 104.94%
Fund transfers 2,631,577 2,631,577 0 2,631,577 100.00%

Total expenditures 101,727,214 79,411,724 21,057,571 100,469,295 98.76%

Unappropriated 4,000,000 0 0 0 -
Contingency 983,175 0 95,000 95,000 9.66%

Total appropriations 106,710,389 79,411,724 21,152,571 100,564,295 94.24%

Total resources 99,296,528 9,533,768 108,830,296
Total appropriations 79,411,724 21,152,571 100,564,295

Ending fund balance 19,884,804 (11,618,803) 8,266,001
Less: contingency 0 0

Net fund balance 19,884,804 (11,618,803) 8,266,001

SPRINGFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT 19

as of
5/31/17

2016-2017 REVENUE/EXPENDITURE FORECAST



RESOLUTION #16-17.057 DATE:  JUNE 12, 2017 
 
 

PERSONNEL ACTION 
 
 
RELEVANT DATA: 
 
Each month the board of Directors is asked to approve personnel action involving 
licensed employees.  Tonight the Board is being asked to approve the attached new 
hires, resignations, and retirements.  If the Board of Directors would like to discuss any 
of these recommendations in executive session, in accordance with ORS 192.660(2)(f) 
Exempt Public Records, the employee should be identified by the number preceding the 
name and it will be withdrawn pending further instruction from the Board.  Dr. Michael 
Henry is available for questions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended the Board of Directors approve the personnel action for licensed 
employees as reflected in this resolution and any addendum presented along with this 
resolution.  Categories include: 
 

• New Hires 

• Resignations 

• Retirements 

 

 

 

 

SUBMITTED BY:       APPROVED BY: 
 
Michael Henry, Ph.D.      Susan Rieke-Smith, Ed.D. 
Director of Human Resources     Superintendent 



NO NAME 
CURRENT BUILDING 

ASSIGNMENT 
CURRENT 
STATUS FTE 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE NOTES 

 NEW HIRES      

1 ELISSA BARTON MAPLE PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

2 CATHERINE BROTHERS TWO RIVERS-DOS RIOS PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

3 STACY CARPENTER THURSTON MIDDLE PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

4 SARAH DEMENT DOUGLAS GARDENS PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

5 MEYANA DUMMER GUY LEE PROBATIONARY 2 FT 8/29/2017 REHIRE FROM TEMPORARY 

6 MCCALL HABERMEHL AGNES STEWART PROBATIONARY 1 PT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

7 SARAH HEACOX AGNES STEWART PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

8 VERONICA LANDEROS SHS PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

9 JOSEPH MA’ASEIA TWO RIVERS-DOS RIOS PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

10 SASHA MATTINGLY ADMINISTRATION BLDG PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

11 ERICA MILKOVICH A3 PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

12 ALEXANDRA NEWSON GUY LEE PROBATIONARY 2 FT 8/29/2017 REHIRE FROM TEMPORARY 

13 NICOLLE NG SHS PROBATIONARY 1 PT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

14 DIANA REYES RETANA GUY LEE PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

15 SARA ROGERS RIVERBEND PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

16 REBECCA RUPNOW GUY LEE PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 



17 CHRISTINE SALES MT VERNON PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

18 THOMAS SCHRAMM ADMINISTRATION BLDG PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

19 KELSEY THOMPSON TWO RIVERS-DOS RIOS PROBATIONARY 1 FT 8/29/2017 NEW HIRE 

20 BRITTANY WATERS MT VERNON PROBATIONARY 2 FT 8/29/2017 REHIRE FROM TEMPORARY 

       

 RESIGNATIONS      

21 VIRGINIA HOKE BRIGGS  
CONTRACT  
TEACHER FT 6/22/2017 RESIGNATION 

22 SAMANTHA KROP A3 PROBATIONARY 2 FT 6/22/2017 RESIGNATION 

23 HAYLEY ORTON MAPLE 
CONTRACT 
TEACHER FT 6/22/2017 RESIGNATION 

24 BECKY SPRINGER CENTENNIAL PROBATIONARY 2 FT 6/22/2017 RESIGNATION 

       

 RETIREMENTS      

25 RHONDA DURFEE MT VERNON 
CONTRACT 
TEACHER FT 6/30/2017 RETIREMENT 

26 KRISTIN FOSTER CENTENNIAL 
CONTRACT 
TEACHER FT 6/30/2017 RETIREMENT 

27 SUSAN STAMBAUGH SHS 
CONTRACT 
TEACHER FT 6/30/2017 RETIREMENT 

28 BELINDA VILLANUEVA RIVERBEND 
CONTRACT 
TEACHER FT 6/30/2017 RETIREMENT 

       

 CHANGE IN CONTRACT STATUS      

29 BOBBI DANO BMS 
CONTRACT 
TEACHER PT 2017/18 

CHANGE FROM PART TIME TO 
FULL TIME STATUS 



RESOLUTION:  #16-17.058            JUNE 12, 2017  
 
 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MEAL PRICE INCREASE 
 
 
Relevant Data: 
 
The United States Department of Agriculture, through Oregon Department of 
Education (ODE) continues to issue a directive to school districts offering meals 
under the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) addressing equity for the price 
per meal charged. Essentially, NSLP sponsors notified ODE that there are school 
districts in Oregon continuing to fail to maintain their "paid" status lunch prices at 
levels equivalent to the Federal reimbursement amount for a school lunch. Their 
biggest concern is that the federal assistance program is supplanting families 
that do not qualify for participation. The National School Lunch Program requires 
that District's paid meal prices be within $0.05 of the federal reimbursement 
amount, which Springfield's are currently not.  
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
IT IS HEREBY RECOMMENDED, that the Board of Directors for the Springfield 
Public Schools increase paid status meal lunch prices by $0.10 per meal at 
Elementary and Middle School levels, and $0.05 per meal at High School.  
 
IT IS ALSO RECOMMENDED, that the Board of Directors for the Springfield 
Public Schools increase paid status meal breakfast prices by $0.10 per meal at 
all school levels. This would result in the following prices: 
 
Breakfast:     Lunch: 
Elementary:  $1.25    Elementary:  $2.65 
Middle School:  $1.25   Middle School:  $2.85 
High School:  $1.25    High School:  $2.95 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:      Recommended by: 
 
Brett M. Yancey      Susan Rieke-Smith, Ed.D. 
Chief Operations Officer     Superintendent 
	



RESOLUTION #16-17.059     DATE:  June 12, 2017 
OUT-OF-STATE TRIP REQUEST 
 
 
 

THURSTON HIGH SCHOOL’S 
CHEERLEADING PROGRAM 

 
 
RELEVANT DATA: 
 
The objective of our trip is to attend summer cheerleading camp with the United 
Spirit Association (USA).  Our program has a rich competitive history, but needs 
more training on how to be more effective crowd leaders.  This camp will help 
our program build unity and increase school spirit at THS. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended the Board approve Thurston High School Cheerleading 
Programs’ request to travel to Centralia, Washington to participate in USA Spirit 
Camp.  Dates of travel will be July 21-24, 2017. 
 
Principal Chad Towe will report fundraising progress to the Board.  It is 
understood trip approval is contingent upon the club/organization raising all 
funds required to cover all costs associated with the trip. 
 
Chad Towe and Robin Erickson will be available to answer questions. 
 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY:    RECOMMENDED BY: 
 
Kevin Ricker     Susan Rieke-Smith, Ed.D. 
Secondary Director    Superintendent 
 



Springfield School District         
 

O U T - O F - S T A T E  T R A V E L  R E Q U E S T  ( A m e n d e d )  
 

School: SHS & THS Contact: S Stambaugh & G Fisher Date: 3/6/17 
 
Club/Organization Going on Trip: DECA # of Students (M/F):  4  /   2  
 
Number of Faculty Chaperones: 2 Number of Parent/Other Chaperones: 0 
 
Names of Chaperones: 
     School Staff: Susan Stambaugh, Greg Fisher 
     Parents/Others:  
 
Destination:  

   
Anaheim, CA 

 
Dates of Trip: 

 
April 25-19, 2017 

 
Estimated Total Cost: $1300 Cost to the Program/Building*: $0 
                                                                                                                                        (Includes substitute teacher cost.) 
Amount Fundraised to Date: $0.00 
  
Fundraising Activities: Students pay $500/Fundraising activities TBD, Miller Mart subsidizes, scholarships. 

 
Lodging: TBD 

 
 

Food: Students provide own food 
 
Method of travel:  Airline & Taxi 

(Note: District vehicles are not available for out-of-state travel) 
 
# of School Days Missed:   4 
(If more than two school days will be missed, please attach additional rationale to justify absences) 
 
Special insurance, if applicable: (Company)    

Type of Coverage Cost per Person 
Applicable forms on file:  (please check) 
 

X Parent Permission Form X Medical Release Form  Student Fundraising Agreement 
 
Purpose for the trip and a tentative Itinerary must be included with this form.  
 

• Approval, once granted, is contingent upon the club/organization raising all funds required to cover all costs, 
including substitute teacher costs, associated with the trip.  The building principal will report to the Board no 
less than 30 days prior to the trip of the club/organization’s status raising all required funds.  
 
Approved: √ Denied:  Principals: José daSilva & Chad Towe Date: 3/6/17 
 
Approved: √ Denied:  Secondary Director: Kevin Ricker Date: 3/6/17 

 
I M P O R T A N T  N O T E  

Out of State Trip request forms must be submitted and approved at least 90 days prior to date of 
proposed trip before any commitment can be made to parents, students, etc.  Any changes to this trip 

request must be covered and resubmitted to the Board in an Addendum. 
 

*All costs must be paid by the program or building.  The District assumes no costs for trips. 



Springfield & Thurston High School, DECA  
ICDC (International Career Development Conference) AKA DECA 

Anaheim, CA 
April 25-29, 2017 

 
PURPOSE OF THE TRIP 

Objectives 
 
The objectives of this trip are:  1.  Motivate students to further develop their knowledge 
and job skills by providing them an opportunity to compete with the best in the nation. 
2.  To provide an opportunity to develop professionally in the career area of their choice 
by participating in high quality workshops, competition, and caucuses.  
 3.  To represent the State of Oregon in the election of National DECA Officers and in 
competition in their respective competitive areas. 
 

Opportunities for new skills and knowledge 
 
The opportunity to compete at the national level will encourage students to take their 
knowledge to another level.  They will meet students from all over America and even 
other countries with similar interests.  The prospective of winning the “national title” in 
their event has been the motivating factor that has brought them the success at the state 
level. 
 

Further Learning 
 
To compete at the national level will require many hours of practice and study to prepare 
for competition. 
 

Best use of money 
 
Although it is expensive, it is the goal of every serious DECA member to quality and 
compete at the national level.  It is the payoff for working hard to be the best and serves 
to motivate the new and upcoming DECA members. 
 

Effect on other classes 
 
All DECA students attending are extremely strong academically.  They will consult with 
their teachers and make arrangements to complete make-up work. 
 



Transportation and other arrangements 
 
Parents will be responsible for getting their child to the Eugene airport, where they will 
meet Susan Stambaugh and Greg Fisher. From there, they will fly from Eugene to Los 
Angeles, CA.  Round trip transportation is arranged from the airport to the Hotel. Oregon  
 
DECA has a strict chaperone policy of 1 (Advisor):8 (students).  At the conference, 
DECA hires security guards to assist chaperones and advisors for the safety of all 
students. 
 

Fundraising 
 
Fundraising efforts will be considered if students qualify for the National DECA 
competition. 
 

Rationale 
 
Attending ICDC (International Career Development Conference) is a once is a lifetime 
experience!  Students learn valuable interviewing skills, gain knowledge in business, and 
begin formulating a viable career choice.  Students interact with other students from 
around the country and must dress professionally to present a role play to adults.  ICDC 
prepares students for the world of work, and education beyond high school. 
 
 

Itinerary 
 
Depart 4/25/17 9:25 am Alaska Air 2036 & 580 to Orange County/Santa Ana 

 Arrive Orange County/Santa Ana 2:13 pm 
 
Return 4/30/17 9:52 am Alaska Air 587 & 2081to Eugene 
  Arrive Eugene 1:28 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 



RESOLUTION: #16-17.060      JUNE 12, 2017 
 

2017-2018 BUDGET RESOLUTIONS 
 
RELEVANT DATA: 
 
On May 18, 2017 the Springfield Public Schools Budget Committee approved the proposed 
budget for 2017-2018 with slight modification from the originally proposed budget. The 
approved adjustment was a reallocation of resources within the General Fund. District 
administration is not recommending any further modifications to the adopted budget, other than 
what was made by the Budget Committee. The following details the adjustments made by the 
Budget Committee. 
 

• Eliminate General Fund allocation supporting Outdoor School ($30,500). It is anticipated 
that funding provided by Ballot Measure 99 will support this future effort. 

• Eliminate additional music/art General Fund support ($41,500). Future support will be 
provided through partnerships with Springfield Education Foundation. 

• Eliminate General Fund club/activity support ($28,000).  
• Transfer CTE TOSA to Measure 98 funding ($90,600) from grant support funds. 
• Transfer 1.0 fte Human Resources technician to grant support funds ($64,000). 
• Add 2.0 fte Certified Reserve positions ($164,000). 

 
At the time of the budget adoption, the State of Oregon has yet to formally adopt a budget 
allocation for K-12 education for the 2017-2019 biennium. The Springfield School District based 
it’s 2017-18 budget on a statewide K-12 allocation of $7.8 billion.  In the event that the State of 
Oregon allocates resources above this assumption, it is the administration’s recommendation that 
the School Board review considerations during it’s summer planning meeting and make 
“official” adjustments to the operating budget in early fall 2017.  
 
The statutory authority for budget adjustments by the School Board is (up to) 10% in any single 
fund.  At this time, there are no further adjustments. Any recommended adjustments will be 
brought forward with a commitment to input provided from stakeholders, as well as the values of 
the School Board. The attached resolution is reflective of the requirement to present a balanced 
operating budget for the 2017-2018 fiscal year, as approved by the District’s budget committee. 
 
Brett Yancey is available tonight for additional clarification or questions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Board of Directors adopt the 2017-2018 Budget Resolution as 
presented on the attached sheet. 
 
Submitted by:       Recommended by: 
 
Brett M. Yancey      Susan Rieke-Smith, Ed.D. 
Chief Operations Officer     Superintendent 



RESOLUTION: # 16-17.060 Date: June 12, 2017

General Fund
Instruction $ 64,534,515        Bond Fund
Support Services 37,869,028        Instruction $ 1,766,491      
Facilities Acq & Const 5,000                 Support Services 991,974         
Debt Service 12,290               Construction 22,168,454    
Transfers 2,439,144          * Unappropriated Fund Balance 4,865,362      
Contingencies 918,056             Total $ 29,792,281    
* Unappropriated Fund Balance 4,000,000          
Total $ 109,778,033      Capital Projects Fund

Support Services $ 126,000         
Debt Service Fund Facilities Acq & Const 2,647,500      
Support Services $ 5,000                 Contingencies 400,000         
Debt Service 12,207,831        Total $ 3,173,500      
* Unappropriated Fund Balance 780,313             
Total $ 12,993,144        Insurance Fund

Support Services $ 18,167,711    
Federal, State and Local Programs * Unappropriated Fund Balance 3,522,289      
Instruction $ 10,646,086 Total $ 21,690,000    
Support Services 4,623,400
Community Services 380,817 Internal Printing/Duplicating Fund
Debt Service 1,084,177 Support Services $ 866,679         
* Unappropriated Fund Balance 1,482,335 Debt Service 23,340           
Total $ 18,216,816 Total $ 890,019         

Nutrition Services Fund Early Voluntary Retirement Fund
Community Services $ 4,516,469          Support services $ 1,095,000      
* Unappropriated Fund Balance 426,688             * Unappropriated Fund Balance 55,000           
Total $ 4,943,157          Total $ 1,150,000      

Student Body Activities Total Appropriations $ 191,078,649  
Instruction $ 2,180,000          Total Unappropriated Funds $ 16,078,401    
* Unappropriated Fund Balance 930,000             TOTAL ADOPTED BUDGET $ 207,157,050  *
Total $ 3,110,000          

* Unappropriated Ending Fund Balances are not appropriated.
Co-Curricular Fund
Instruction $ 1,403,686          
* Unappropriated Fund Balance 16,414               
Total $ 1,420,100          

 Education 
Limitation 

Excluded 
From 

Limitation

General Fund…………………..………… $4.6412/$1000

Debt Service Fund……………………………………………….……………….…………………………………… 7,052,631$    

          The above resolution statements were approved and declared adopted on this 12th day of June 2017.

Superintendent

Board Chair

2017-2018 BUDGET RESOLUTIONS

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Springfield School District hereby adopts the budget for the fiscal year 2017-
18 in the sum of $207,157,050 now on file at the Springfield School District Administration Office.

BE IT RESOLVED that the amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and for the purposes shown below are hereby 
appropriated:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Springfield School District hereby imposes the taxes provided for in 
the adopted budget at the rate of $4.6412 per $1,000 of assessed value for operations; and in the amount of $7,052,631 
for bonds; and that these taxes are hereby imposed and categorized for tax year 2017-18 upon the assessed value of all 
taxable property within the  district.
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